THE ASSESSMENT OF GENERATION, TRANSMISSION AND
DISTRIBUTION RELIABILITY (HLII) IN POWER SYSTEM

Thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the
Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Honors)
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

KHALIL KHUSYAIRY B. IBRAHIM

Faculty of Electrical Engineering

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM
SELANGOR, MALAYSIA

NOVEMBER 2006




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praise is only to ALLAH S.W.T for His bounty and blessing upon us. I would like
to express my sincere, thank you to my project supervisor, Dr. Muhammad

Murtadha for his support, advice and guidance upon completing this project.

I would like to thanks my parent who gives their love and support for me in
completing this project. Lastly, to my colleagues who are directly or indirectly
support me in giving ideas, comment and encouragement. May Allah bless and

reward them for their generosity.

ii



ABSTRACT

This project highlights in the power system reliability in hierarchical level III (HLIII).
The power system reliability analysis is to ensure a reliable operation of distribution
network system. Hierarchical level III is important to the power utility company to
improve the design of distribution system in order to meet the customer demand and
the changes of that design are fit to the system. The purpose of this project is to
analyze the hierarchical level III on 6 bus test system. Based on this 6 bus test system,
HL 111 analysis is made with 2 case studies. First case study is the analysis on 3 buses
and second, is the analysis on the 5 buses. The methodology of HL III includes the
reliability indices of such as the system average interruption frequency index (SAIFI),
system average interruption duration index (SAIDI), customer average interruption
duration index (CAIDI), average service availability index (ASAI), average service

unavailability index (ASUI) and expected energy not supplied (EENS).

iii



CHAPTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DESCRIPTION

DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3

Introduction
Objective

Organization of Thesis

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
22

23

Power System Reliability
Method of Assessment the Power
System Reliability Indices
2.2.1 Functional Zones and Hierarchical
Levels
2.2.2 Adequacy Evaluation in Hierarchical
Level IIT (HLIII) Studies
2.2.2.1 Evaluation Techniques for HLIII
Reliability System Indices
2.2.2.2 Concept of System Indices in
HLIII
Interruption
2.3.1 Equipment Failures
2.3.2 Animal
2.3.3 Human Factor

iv

PAGE

il
iii
iv
vi
vii

viii

10

11

12
12
13
13
13



234 Trees

24  Power System Planning

METHODOLOGY

3.1  Introduction

3.2  Load Point Indices and System Indices
in HLIII

3.3  Problem Formulation of Load Point

and System Indices in HLIII

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Introduction

CONCLUSION AND FUTURE DEVELOPMENT
5.1  Conclusion
5.2  Future Development

REFERENCES

APPENDIX

14

14

15

16

16

19

39

39

40



