THE ASSESSMENT OF GENERATION, TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION RELIABILITY (HLIII) IN POWER SYSTEM

Thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the

Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Honors)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA



KHALIL KHUSYAIRY B. IBRAHIM
Faculty of Electrical Engineering
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM
SELANGOR, MALAYSIA

NOVEMBER 2006

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praise is only to ALLAH S.W.T for His bounty and blessing upon us. I would like to express my sincere, thank you to my project supervisor, Dr. Muhammad Murtadha for his support, advice and guidance upon completing this project.

I would like to thanks my parent who gives their love and support for me in completing this project. Lastly, to my colleagues who are directly or indirectly support me in giving ideas, comment and encouragement. May Allah bless and reward them for their generosity.

ABSTRACT

This project highlights in the power system reliability in hierarchical level III (HLIII). The power system reliability analysis is to ensure a reliable operation of distribution network system. Hierarchical level III is important to the power utility company to improve the design of distribution system in order to meet the customer demand and the changes of that design are fit to the system. The purpose of this project is to analyze the hierarchical level III on 6 bus test system. Based on this 6 bus test system, HL III analysis is made with 2 case studies. First case study is the analysis on 3 buses and second, is the analysis on the 5 buses. The methodology of HL III includes the reliability indices of such as the system average interruption frequency index (SAIFI), system average interruption duration index (SAIDI), customer average interruption duration index (CAIDI), average service unavailability index (ASUI) and expected energy not supplied (EENS).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER]	PAGE			
	DECLARATION ACKNOWLEDGEMENT				
	ABSTRACT				
	TAB	iv			
	LIST OF FIGURES				
	LIST OF TABLES				
	LIST	OF AB	BREVIATIONS	viii	
1	INTRODUCTION				
	1.1	Introdu	action	1	
	1.2	Object	ive	2	
	1.3	Organi	zation of Thesis	3	
2	LITERATURE REVIEW				
	2.1		System Reliability	4	
	2.2	Method of Assessment the Power			
		System Reliability Indices			
		2.2.1	Functional Zones and Hierarchical		
			Levels	8	
		2.2.2	1 3		
			Level III (HLIII) Studies	10	
			2.2.2.1 Evaluation Techniques for F		
			Reliability System Indices	11	
			2.2.2.2 Concept of System Indices		
			HLIII	12 12	
	2.3	2.3 Interruption			
		2.3.1	Equipment Failures	13	
		2.3.2	Animal	13	
		2.3.3	Human Factor	13	

		2.3.4 Trees	14				
	2.4	Power System Planning	14				
3	MET	METHODOLOGY					
	3.1	Introduction	15				
	3.2	Load Point Indices and System Indices					
		in HLIII	16				
	3.3	Problem Formulation of Load Point					
		and System Indices in HLIII	16				
4	RES	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION					
	4.1	Introduction	19				
5	CON	CONCLUSION AND FUTURE DEVELOPMENT					
	5.1	Conclusion	39				
	5.2	Future Development	39				
6	REF	REFERENCES					
7	APP	ENDIX					